could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See �Risk Factors� and �Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward Looking
Statements� in this prospectus supplement.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are provided for information purposes only. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated statements of operations and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet do not purport to represent
what Ashford�s results of operations would have been had such transactions been consummated on the dates indicated, nor do they represent the
financial position or results of operations of either Ashford or Ashford Prime for any future date or period.

S-19

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of March 31, 2013

(in thousands, except share amounts)

Ashford
Consolidated
Historical(A)

Capital
Raise(B)

Spin-Off of
Ashford
Prime(C)

Separation
Adjustments(D) Sub-total

Crystal
Gateway

Marriott(E)
Separation

Adjustments(E)

Ashford
Consolidated
Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 209,982 $ $ (13,706) $ 3,000 $ 199,276 $ (50) $ �  $ 199,226

Marketable securities 27,769 �  �  �  27,769 �  �  27,769

Total cash, cash equivalents
and marketable securities 237,751 (13,706) 3,000 227,045 (50) �  226,995
Investment in hotel
properties, net 2,857,538 �  (770,158) �  2,087,380 (113,583) �  1,973,797
Restricted cash 78,896 �  (6,421) �  72,475 (1,920) �  70,555
Accounts receivable, net of
allowance 34,627 �  (9,470) �  25,157 (2,966) �  22,191
Inventories 2,141 �  (285) �  1,856 (82) �  1,774
Notes receivable, net of
allowance 11,367 �  (8,098) �  3,269 �  �  3,269
Investment in
unconsolidated joint
ventures 151,806 �  �  32,210 184,016 �  130,276 314,292
Deferred costs, net 16,073 �  (2,666) �  13,407 (481) �  12,926
Prepaid expenses 11,884 �  (2,610) �  9,274 (374) �  8,900
Derivative assets, net 237 �  (5) �  232 �  �  232
Other assets 7,118 �  (1,835) �  5,283 �  (H) �  5,283
Intangible asset, net 2,698 �  (2,698) �  �  �  �  �
Due from affiliates 1,884 �  �  �  1,884 �  �  1,884
Due from third-party hotel
managers 57,670 �  (17,283) �  40,387 (9,040) �  31,347

Total assets $ 3,471,690 $ $ (835,235) $ 35,210 $ 2,671,665 $ (128,496) $ 130,276 $ 2,673,445

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:
Indebtedness $ 2,390,725 $ �  $ (627,685) �  $ 1,763,040 $ (102,224) �  $ 1,660,816
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 81,573 �  (16,176)(F) �  65,397 (3,197) �  62,200
Dividends payable 19,250 �  �  �  19,250 �  �  19,250
Unfavorable management
contract liabilities 10,553 �  (593) �  9,960 (6,553) �  3,407
Due to related party, net 1,373 �  �  �  1,373 �  �  1,373
Due to third-party hotel
managers 2,058 �  (671) �  1,387 �  �  1,387
Liabilities associated with
marketable securities 3,511 �  �  �  3,511 �  �  3,511
Other liabilities 6,408 �  (4,758) �  1,650 �  �  1,650

Total liabilities $ 2,515,451 $  �  $ (649,883) $ �  $ 1,865,568 $ (111,974) $ �  $ 1,753,594

Redeemable noncontrolling
interests in operating
partnership 196,468 �  (24,300)(G) 4,223(G) 176,391 (2,166)(G) 17,079(G) 191,304

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 27

Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par
value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized:
Series A Cumulative
Preferred Stock, 1,657,206
shares issued and
outstanding at March 31,
2013 17 �  �  �  17 �  �  17
Series D Cumulative
Preferred Stock, 9,468,706
shares issued and
outstanding at March 31,
2013 95 �  �  �  95 �  �  95
Series E Cumulative
Preferred Stock, 4,630,000
shares issued and
outstanding at March 31,
2013 46 �  �  �  46 �  �  46
Common stock, $0.01 par
value, 200,000,000 shares
authorized, 124,896,765
shares issued, 68,332,627
shares outstanding at
March 31, 2013 1,249 �  �  1,249 �  �  1,249

Additional paid-in capital 1,759,037 (162,729) 27,987 1,624,295 (14,356) 113,197 1,723,136
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (277) �  �  �  (277) �  �  (277)
Accumulated deficit (837,169) �  �  3,000 (834,169) �  �  (834,169)
Treasury stock, at cost
(56,564,138 shares at
March 31, 2013) (164,389) �  �  �  (164,389) �  �  (164,389)

Total stockholders� equity of
the Company 758,609 (162,729) 30,987 626,867 (14,356) 113,197 725,708
Noncontrolling interests in
consolidated entities 1,162 �  1,677 �  2,839 �  �  2,839

Total equity 759,771 (161,052) 30,987 629,706 (14,356) 113,197 728,547

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,471,690 $ $ (835,235) $ 35,210 $ 2,671,665 $ (128,496) $ 130,276 $ 2,673,445

S-20

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(A) Represents the historical consolidated financial position of Ashford Trust reported in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended March 31, 2013.

(B) Represents gross cash proceeds of $   million less the 4.25% underwriter discount of $   million and approximately $.5 million of
other expenses, common stock issued and additional paid-in capital from the issuance of   shares of common stock at a price to the

[…]

(E) Represents Ashford Prime�s exercise of its option to acquire the Crystal Gateway Marriott as of March 31, 2013 for an assumed purchase
price of $232.5 million based on management�s estimate of current market value and Ashford Prime�s assumption of $102.2 million in
property-level mortgage debt secured by that hotel property.

(F) Accounts payable and accrued expenses have been adjusted for the effect of income taxes.
(G) Represents the existing 13.11% of noncontrolling interest in Ashford Trust OP at March 31, 2013.
(H) Other assets have been adjusted for the effect of income taxes as if the consolidated group filed without Ashford Prime and the Crystal

Gateway Marriott.

S-21

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Ashford
Consolidated
Historical(A)

Spin-Off of
Ashford
Prime(B)

Separation
Adjustments(C) Sub-total

Crystal
Gateway

Marriott(D)
Separation

Adjustments(E)

Ashford
Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenue
Rooms $ 183,469 $ (38,618) $ �  $ 144,851 $ (8,277) $ �  $ 136,574
Food and beverage 39,650 (13,094) �  26,556 (3,581) �  22,975
Other 8,716 (2,374) �  6,342 (517) �  5,825

Total hotel revenue 231,835 (54,086) �  177,749 (12,375) �  165,374
Other 107 �  �  (G) 107 �  �  107

Total Revenue 231,942 (54,086) �  177,856 (12,375) �  165,481
Expenses
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 42,156 (9,506) �  32,650 (2,027) �  30,623
Food and beverage 27,175 (8,737) �  18,438 (2,569) �  15,869
Other expenses 68,292 (14,255) �  54,037 (3,117) �  50,920
Management fees 9,893 (2,255) �  7,638 (371) �  7,267

Total hotel operating expenses 147,516 (34,753) �  112,763 (8,084) �  104,679
Property taxes, insurance and other 12,248 (2,927) �  9,321 (690) �  8,631
Depreciation and amortization 32,480 (7,450) �  25,030 (1,115) �  23,915
Impairment charges (96) �  �  (96) �  �  (96)
Corporate general and administrative 14,516 (3,779) �  (H) 10,737 (580) �  10,157

Total Operating Expenses 206,664 (48,909) �  157,755 (10,469) �  147,286

Operating income 25,278 (5,177) �  20,101 (1,906) �  18,195
Equity in loss of unconsolidated joint
ventures (6,888) �  (839) (7,727) �  56 (7,671)
Interest income 36 (10) �  26 (2) �  24
Other income 5,822 �  �  5,822 �  �  5,822
Interest expense and amortization of loan
costs (35,380) 7,892 �  (27,488) 1,618 �  (25,870)
Write-off of loan costs and exit fees (1,971) 1,971 �  �  �  �  �
Unrealized gain on marketable securities 2,701 �  �  2,701 �  �  2,701
Unrealized loss on derivatives (7,149) 31 �  (7,118) �  �  (7,118)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES (17,551) 4,707 (839) (13,683) (290) 56 (13,917)
Income tax expense (604) 194(F) �  (410) 10(F) �  (400)

NET INCOME (LOSS) (18,155) 4,901 (839) (14,093) (280) 56 (14,317)
Loss from consolidated entities
attributable to noncontrolling interests 707 (704) �  3 �  �  3
Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests in operating
partnership 2,762 �  �  2,762 �  �  2,762

(14,686) 4,197 (839) (11,328) (280) 56 (11,552)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 30

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
COMPANY
Preferred dividends (8,490) �  �  (8,490) �  �  (8,490)

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ (23,176) $ 4,197 $ (839) $ (19,818) $ (280) $ 56 $ (20,042)

LOSS PER SHARE�BASIC AND
DILUTED:
Basic:
Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (0.34)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 67,682

Diluted:
Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (0.34)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding�diluted 67,682

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.12

Amounts attributable to common
stockholders:
Net Income (loss) $ (14,686) $ 4,197 $ (839) $ (11,328) $ (280) $ 56 $ (11,552)
Preferred dividends (8,490) �  �  (8,490) �  �  (8,490)

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (23,176) $ 4,197 $ (839) $ (19,818) $ (280) $ 56 $ (20,042)

S-22

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Ashford
Consolidated
Historical(A)

Spin-Off
of Ashford
Prime(B)

Separation
Adjustments(C) Sub-total

Crystal
Gateway

Marriott(D)
Separation

Adjustments(E)

Ashford
Consolidated
Pro Forma

Revenue
Rooms $ 727,124 $ (160,811) $ �  $ 566,313 $ (34,750) $ �  $ 531,563
Food and beverage 160,488 (50,784) �  109,704 (14,928) �  94,776
Other 34,689 (9,593) �  25,096 (1,964) �  23,132

Total hotel revenue 922,301 (221,188) �  701,113 (51,642) �  649,471
Other 305 �  �  (G) 305 �  �  305

Total Revenue 922,606 (221,188) �  701,418 (51,642) �  649,776
Expenses
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 166,625 (37,001) �  129,624 (7,892) �  121,732
Food and beverage 108,274 (33,377) �  74,897 (9,731) �  65,166
Other expenses 276,949 (59,013) �  217,936 (13,956) �  203,980
Management fees 38,492 (9,360) �  29,132 (1,549) �  27,583

Total hotel operating expenses 590,340 (138,751) �  451,589 (33,128) �  418,461
Property taxes, insurance and other 44,903 (10,236) �  34,667 (2,596) �  32,071
Depreciation and amortization 133,979 (29,549) �  104,430 (5,836) �  98,594
Impairment charges and other (5,440) �  �  (5,440) �  �  (5,440)
Corporate general and administrative 44,050 (10,846) �  (H) 33,204 (1,668) �  31,536

Total Operating Expenses 807,832 (189,382) �  618,450 (43,228) �  575,222

Operating income 114,774 (31,806) �  82,968 (8,414) �  74,554
Equity in earnings (loss) of unconsolidated
joint ventures (20,833) �  (323) (21,156) �  351 (20,805)
Interest income 125 (29) �  96 (11) �  85
Other income 31,700 �  3,000 34,700 �  �  34,700
Interest expense and amortization of loan
costs (144,796) 31,244 �  (113,552) 6,630 �  (106,922)
Write-off of loan costs and exit fees (3,998) �  �  (3,998) �  �  (3,998)
Unrealized gain on marketable securities 2,502 �  �  2,502 �  �  2,502
Unrealized loss on derivatives (35,657) �  �  (35,657) �  �  (35,657)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES (56,183) (591) 2,677 (54,097) (1,795) 351 (55,541)
Income tax expense (2,375) 1,456(F) �  (919) 39(F) �  (880)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS (58,558) 865 2,677 (55,016) (1,756) 351 (56,421)
Loss from discontinued operations (3,650) �  �  (3,650) �  �  (3,650)

NET INCOME (LOSS) (62,208) 865 2,677 (58,666) (1,756) 351 (60,071)
Income from consolidated entities
attributable to noncontrolling interests (868) 752 �  (116) �  �  (116)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 32

Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests in operating
partnership 9,296 �  �  9,296 �  �  9,296

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE COMPANY (53,780) 1,617 2,677 (49,486) (1,756) 351 (50,891)
Preferred dividends (33,802) �  �  (33,802) �  �  (33,802)

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ (87,582) $ 1,617 $ 2,677 $ (83,288) $ (1,756) $ 351 $ (84,693)

LOSS PER SHARE�BASIC AND
DILUTED:
Basic:
Loss from continuing operations attributable
to common stockholders $ (1.25)
Loss from discontinued operations
attributable to common stockholders (0.05)

Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (1.30)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 67,533

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 33